
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 21-448 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN SUPPLEMENT NO. 3 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF03-20 WITH KPFF, INC. 

TO PROVIDE STRUCTURAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE  
MADDEN BRIDGE #58 REHABILITATION PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, Public Works intends to rehabilitate Bridge 58 which carries Menzel 

Lake Road over the Pilchuck River and is located approximately 5 miles south of 
Granite Falls; and 
 

WHEREAS, KPFF, Inc. was one of six firms responding to RFQ-003-20SR and 
was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices; and 

 
WHEREAS, in September of 2020, PW entered into an agreement with KPFF, 

Inc. to provide services necessary for the design of Madden Bridge #58; and 
 
WHEREAS, PW has since processed two supplements to the original 

agreement, both within the Council approved contingency amount to provide additional 
but related services; and 

 
WHEREAS, Council’s approval of this Agreement will allow Public Works to 

construct the project with construction support services from the engineer of record, 
KPFF, Inc.;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 3 to Professional Services 
Agreement CCF03-20 with KPFF, Inc. in the amount of $42,507.40, for an amended 
total amount not to exceed $188,995.40. 
 

PASSED this 12th day of January, 2022. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


